

No. 95586-5

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

Court of Appeals No. 74367-8-I

DEBI O'BRIEN,

Petitioner,

v.

LEONARD CARDER AND JANE DOE CARDER  
and the marital community thereof, and ABM  
INDUSTRIES ("ABMI") and ABM PARKING  
SERVICES (d/b/a "Ampco" or "ABM  
Onsite Services West").

Respondents.

---

AMENDED PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Sandra L. Ferguson, WSBA No. 27472  
600 First Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Tel. (206)785-1330  
Fax (206)260-1334  
*sandra@slfergusonlaw.com*  
Attorney for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|    |   |   |
|----|---|---|
| A. | IDENTITY OF PETITIONERS .....   | 1 |
| B. | CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION .....   | 1 |
| C. | ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....   | 2 |
| 1. | Are the lower courts required to follow the “reasonable woman” standard under Title VII when deciding whether hostile work environment claims are actionable under the WLAD?.....   | 2 |
| 2. | Should this Court enforce the “substantial factor” rule enunciated in Scrivener because the trial court erred by requiring O’Brien to disprove the employer’s assertion that she was terminated as part of a lawful reduction-in-force? ..... | 2 |
| 3. | Did the trial court abuse its discretion by denying O’Brien’s CR 56(f) motion, thus, denying O’Brien the opportunity to amend the complaint and to depose the defendants? .....   | 2 |
| 4. | Should this Court reverse the order imposing CR 11 sanctions because under the facts of this case, the imposition of CR 11 sanctions is contrary to Washington authority and undermines public policy? .....                                  | 2 |
| D. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 2 |
| 1. | Relevant Procedural Facts— Federal Court .....  | 2 |
| •  | Lawsuit Filed in State Court—October 2013 .....   | 2 |
| •  | Defendants’ First Removal to Federal Court .....  | 3 |
| •  | District Court Rejects Defendants’ Claim that Carder is Sham Defendant—Preserves O’Brien’s Right to Sue Carder Separately.....  | 3 |
| •  | The District Court Dismisses Public Policy Claim Under Cudney   | 4 |
| •  | District Court Grants Leave for Voluntary Dismissal— FRCP 41  | 4 |
| 2. | Relevant Procedural Facts—State Court.....  | 5 |
| •  | Lawsuit Filed Against Carder, et al—March 19, 2015 .....  | 5 |
| •  | Second Amended Complaint Adds ABMs as Defendants.....   | 6 |
| •  | “Notice of Rule 11 Violations”—March 30, 2015.....  | 6 |
| •  | Response to Notice of Rule 11 Violations .....  | 7 |

- Stipulated Dismissal of Individual Managers (except Carder).... 8
- Defendant’s Second Removal to Federal Court—June 11, 20158
- Judge Zilly’s Order of Remand—August 25, 2015 ..... 8
- Trial Court Imposes CR 11 sanctions b/c four managers were “unnecessary” to the lawsuit—September 14, 2015 ..... 9
- O’Brien’s Motion for Reconsideration—Denied ..... 10
- 2nd Order Imposing Sanctions—November 16, 2015 ..... 10
- Order Denying CR 56(f) Motion—November 16, 2015 ..... 11
- Summary Judgment Granted—November 16, 2015..... 12
- 2nd Sanctions Order Entered—November 16, 2015 ..... 12

3. Facts of O’Brien’s Hostile Environment Claim ..... 12

- Melody Dillon’s Sexual Harassment Complaint ..... 12
- Retaliation Against Dillon Similar to O’Brien..... 13
- Dillon Experiences Fear and Intimidation When Performing Daily Garage Inspections ..... 13
- O’Brien is Harassed After Handling Dillon’s Complaint..... 14
- O’Brien Experiences Fear and Intimidation When She Performs Garage Inspections under Carder’s CSI Program ..... 15
- Tim O’Brien’s Letter to Leonard Carder Warns of Danger ..... 17
- Koskinen’s Testimony Implicates Carder As Chief Harasser .... 17
- Managers Have Notice of O’Brien’s Fear ..... 18
- Pacific Place Garage Assignment Sets O’Brien up to Fail ..... 18
- Media Coverage of Fraud at Pacific Place Garage Causes O’Brien to Be Suddenly Fired ..... 19
- O’Brien Terminated W/In Hours of Call from Times’ Reporter 19
- Hostile Environment Claim Dismissed as a Matter of Law..... 20

E. ARGUMENT FOR ACCEPTANCE OF REVIEW ..... 21

1. Review Should Be Taken Under RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... 21
2. Review of CR 11 Sanctions Should be Taken Under RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (b)(4) ..... 25

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 3. Scrivener Should Be Enforced—RAP 13.4(b)(1),(4). ..... | 27 |
| F. CONCLUSION.....  | 27 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Antonius v. King Co.* 153 Wn.2d 256, 103 P.3d 729 (2004) ..... 12  
*Becker v. Community Health Systems, Inc.*, 184 Wn.2d..... 15  
*Biggs v. Vail*, 124 Wn.2d 193,198, 876 P.2d 448 (1994)..... 30  
*Brown v. Scott Paper Worldwide Co.*, 143 Wn.2d 349, 353 (2001) ..... 8, 13  
*Cudney v. ALSCO, Inc.*, 172 Wash.2d 524, 537, 259 P.3d 244, 250 (2011) ..... 8  
*Ellison v. Brady*, 924 F.2d 872 (1991)..... 26  
*Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.*, 510 U.S. 17, 114 S. Ct. 367 (1993) ..... 26  
*Jordan, et al v. Gardner, et al*, 986 F.2d 1521 (1993) ..... 26  
*Rickman v. Premera Blue Cross*, 184 Wn.2d 300, 358 P.3d 1153 (2015)..... 15  
*Rose v. Anderson Hay and Grain Co.*, 184 Wn.2d 268, 358 P.3d 1139 ..... 15  
*Scrivener v. Clark College*, 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014) ..... 6  
*State v. Wanrow*, 88 Wn 2d 221, 235, 559 P.2d 548 (1977)..... 26

**Statutes**

RCW § 49.60..... 6  
RCW § 49.60 (the Washington Law Against Discrimination)..... 6  
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 ..... 6  
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended (CFR 2000e, *et seq.*) ..... 6

**Rules**

CR 11 ..... 5  
FRCP 41 ..... 8
